
Letter to shareholders

Dear Shareholders,

1997 was a turning point for Russia. The economy grew for the first time since

the Soviet collapse, largely as a direct result of inflation being brought further

down to 11%. And the prospects for strong and sustained future growth were

improved by the launch of a major new structural reform drive. Despite the

inevitable setbacks, and domestic political pressures, the reform effort remains

broadly on track.

The first three quarters of 1997 were marked by an increasing enthusiasm from

foreign investors in the equity and fixed income markets. The equity indices

reached all time highs in the month of October and the yields hit correspondingly

all time lows of 18%. The fourth quarter was characterised by a sharp reversal

in the financial markets. The Asian financial crisis was a catalyst for a liquidity

squeeze in Russia which resulted in a USD 8 billion outflow from the Russian

fixed income and equity markets and led to a crash of 30 - 40% in Russian 

capital markets.

Despite the highly volatile environment ENR achieved a net profit of

CHF 50 million compared to CHF 23 million last year. The company

successfully raised CHF 30 million in a capital increase at the end of June,

and raised CHF 60 million in October through a convertible bond issue.

Going into 1998, we have accumulated CHF 80 million of cash and short-term 

treasury bills reserves which will allow us to take advantage of existing

opportunities.

January 21, 1998

Hans-Jörg Rudloff
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POLITICAL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS

1997 saw the long-awaited turning point for Russia in its difficult transition from the 

command economy to the market. GDP grew for the first time, by 0,4%, since the Soviet

economic collapse began in 1989. Industrial output recovered more strongly, by nearly

2%. Confidence in Russia’s progress was buoyed early in the year when President Yeltsin,

having been absent through illness since his re-election in July 1996, effectively launched

his second term in his annual “State of the Nation” message delivered in March 1997.

This message contained a comprehensive programme of structural reform, covering the

fiscal system, the military, natural monopolies, the civil service, pensions, housing and

communal services, and welfare benefits. All these and the other areas covered represent

a vast undertaking, which in most cases will need years to implement. To begin

implementing this programme, Yeltsin reorganised the Chernomyrdin Government. The

crucial appointments were two new First Deputy Prime Ministers, Anatoly Chubais, well-

known as the architect of Russia’s mass privatisation, and the popular young Governor

of Nizhny Novgorod, Boris Nemtsov.

These two events - the return to growth, and the launch of the new structural reform

programme - are not strictly related. The start of economic recovery was instead the

natural result of the previous success in ending high inflation. This was achieved in 1996,

with inflation falling further in 1997 to 11%. Following the experience of other

“transition” economies, output in Russia began to revive a few months after the success

of macro-economic stabilisation, that is, in early 1997. This first tentative growth after

stabilisation is not the result of any recovery in investment. Domestic fixed capital

investment continued to decline in 1997 - though at a much slower rate (minus 5%) than

in 1996 (minus 17%). Foreign direct investment, by contrast, did increase: it was double

the previous year at nearly USD 4 billion. The prospect of increasingly rapid growth in FDI

was underscored by the announcement in November of strategic partnerships between

Shell and Gazprom, and BP and Sidanco (one of Russia’s major vertically integrated oil

companies). At the same time, a presidential decree lifted all remaining restrictions on

foreign share holdings in Russian oil companies. For now, however, FDI remains negligible

in absolute terms given Russia’s size.

The driver of growth at this stage is not yet investment, but instead the effects of getting

inflation down. The first effect is a recovery of household purchasing power, with real

incomes per head rising by 2,5% in 1997. Besides revived consumer demand, growth is

also resulting from the way that anti-inflation and pro-market policies have forced

enterprises to use existing resources more efficiently (controlling costs, adapting their

product mix to real demand etc) - even before raising investment finance for capital

expenditure. But the success against inflation cannot drive growth indefinitely, and

certainly not at the rates which the Russian economy, after losing half its output since
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1990, needs to recover. If Russia is to follow in the footsteps of fast-growing transition

economies like Poland, investment will have to take up the baton from “mere”

stabilisation as the motor of economic growth. This takes us back to the structural reform

agenda, whose various aspects have one common feature: the removal or correction of

deep distortions bequeathed by central planning, especially bottlenecks to investment.

The top priority in structural reform is a thorough overhaul of the fiscal system, since

Russia’s most serious economic problem is the crisis of public finances. The federal budget

deficit in 1997 was unchanged on the previous year, at about 7,5% of GDP. Amidst

rampant tax evasion, revenue collection remained weak (at about 10,5% of GDP,

compared to the 15,9% called for in the budget law). The deficit is largely financed

through a high yielding domestic T-bill programme, which has grown since its beginnings

in 1993-94 to about 15% (and over 20% counting other domestic government

borrowing). Russian T-bill yields fell sharply - to an average 17 - 18% - during 1997 on

the strength of strong foreign funds inflows. But this trend was reversed in the fourth

quarter as the financial market crisis in Asia led to a general re-pricing of emerging market

debt. Russia was not immune. Though Russia’s problems are quite unlike Asia’s (no asset

price bubbles, no excess private foreign borrowing), the crisis did focus investors’ attention

on Russia’s dependence on voluntary international private capital to finance its short term

deficit - a dependence made more alarming by the Russian authorities’ apparent inability

to raise revenues and finance spending programmes, including the most basic items like

public sector wages and pensions. By December 1997, there was the threat of Russia

entering a vicious circle: as foreign “hot money” left the local debt market, yields rose

sharply; these high yields threatened over time to consume up to one half of the

Government’s meagre revenues; meanwhile, foreign funds outflows, the fiscal risk, and

a perceived deterioration in Russia’s terms of trade caused by international oil price falls,

combined to bring the rouble under severe pressure. This pressure coincided with the 1st

January re-denomination of the rouble and the introduction of a new exchange rate policy,

in which the old sliding band was replaced with a regime allowing 15% fluctuations either

side of a central rate set at Rb6,1: USD 1 for 1998 and Rb6,2: USD1 for 1999. In these

circumstances, ensuring confidence in the rouble was even more than usually important.

1998 has begun with the Government making a determined attempt to meet these

challenges with an adequate policy response. The rouble exchange rate has been

defended by resolute increases in interest rates (as high as 42%). On the all-important

fiscal front, the Government has introduced an important package of administrative and

disciplinary measures. On the revenue side, these measures intensify the pursuit of major

enterprise tax debtors (notably by forcing them to pledge over half their shares, or issue

corporate bonds, as collateral for tax arrears restructuring) ; while on the expenditure side,
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the focus is on reducing waste and corruption. On the basis of this package, the IMF

resumed disbursement of its programme credit tranches, which it had earlier suspended

because of the Government’s failure to improve the fiscal situation. A lasting solution to

Russia’s fiscal problems will depend on the adoption of a new Tax Code. The aim here is

to replace the present chaotic, contradictory and punitive tax system, with a fiscal order

suitable for Russia’s new condition of a market economy in a federal state. 

The Government’s draft code passed a first reading in the State Duma in June 1997, only

to be withdrawn in October as part of a broader attempt by Yeltsin to conciliate his political

opponents who dominate the Duma. Yet prospects for the Code are better than they may

seem: an improved re-draft has a good chance of being adopted by the middle 

of 1998.

Progress on other aspects of the structural reform agenda besides the Tax Code has been

held up by parliamentary obstruction. The Duma has refused to legislate for private

property in agricultural land and for the rationalisation of the welfare system, replacing

unaffordable blanket subsidies with the targeting benefits towards the very poorest parts

of the population. Yet, the “red” Duma has not been the worst of the Government’s

problems in pursuing the new reform agenda. If anything, the President and Government

have succeeded in integrating the Duma as an institution, and its largely opposition

Deputies, into the political establishment. In October 1997, for example, the Communists

eagerly accepted Yeltsin’s offer of a face-saving compromise after they had launched a

half-hearted attempt to bring down the Government. This episode revealed how little

stomach the opposition have for confrontation and the consequent risk of pre-term

parliamentary elections. So the political outlook is stable, and the constitutional order well

rooted.

The more serious resistance to reform has come not from the official opposition in the

Duma but from interest groups with much to lose from successful implementation of

these reforms. The ‘young reformers’ (as Chubais and Nemtsov have become known in

Russia) excited bitter hostility by their move to end the practice of major privatizations

being rigged in favour of well connected financial and business interest groups. The sale

in July 1997 of 25% of the state telecommunications holding company, Svyazinvest was

the first major privatization to be properly priced, transparent and competitive. The losing

bidders used their control of powerful media outlets to launch a campaign against the

“young reformers”, which left them politically weakened. But despite all the domestic

political difficulties and external shocks from the global market crisis, it would be wrong

to conclude that the new reform drive, and hence Russia’s recovery prospects, have

evaporated. Periodic setbacks should surprise no one: the key factor, as always, is the

political will to support reform on the part of President Yeltsin. His 1998 annual “State

of the Nation” message is the latest of a series of indications that this political will is very

much intact.
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ENR PERFORMANCE

For the year ending 1997, the company’s net income was CHF 51 million. This reflects a

sharp increase over the 1996 net income of CHF 23 million.

ENR NET INCOME 1995 - 1997

INVESTMENT STRATEGY

In 1997, we started a gradual shift away from the oil and gas sector and whittled its share

of our net equity position to 64% as opposed to 72% at the end of 1996. We still 

consider the sector one of the most attractive investment areas in Russia; fiscal, legal and

organisational changes are slowly melding into a beneficial environment for the industry.

Federal export programs have been shelved, giving producers more world price export

access, excise taxes have been lowered and production sharing agreements put in place

for seven fields. The western oil industry confirmed its comfort with current valuations by

stepping up direct participation in Russia’s oil and gas sector, witness Shell’s USD 1 billion

subscription of a Gazprom convertible and, more significant, BP’s 10% purchase of

Sidanco for USD 560 million, a hefty premium to the market’s Lukoil valuation. Oil 

production has stopped declining and consolidation is the order of the day. We fully 

expect that mergers or acquisitions will eventually cut the number of players to five or six

vertically integrated oil companies, whose synergies and financial clout should allow them

to face their growing capex needs via internal cash flow or easier access to the interna-

tional capital markets. Shutting down unproductive assets like depleted fields or uneco-

nomic refineries should be easier for these new giants. Management control should be

tighter and more efficient. Our Gazprom, Dana Petroleum and SOCO PERM positions

were sold, Gazprom because of domestic regulations regarding foreign holdings and Dana

and Soco Perm because they were no longer focusing their activities mainly in Russia.

Moscow Refinery and Slavneft were added. 

YEARS

IN MILLION CHF



One of the sectors which will be the major beneficiary of stepped up investments in oil

and gas is the Russian pipe industry. The huge Gazprom projects for pipelines to Western

Europe, Central Asia’s need of overland export routes, the ageing state of Russia’s pipe

network and the additional drilling activity expected in the coming years, will result in 

demand largely outstripping Russia’s current production levels in the pipe industry, which

is currently running at a paltry 30% of capacity. Pipe producers are currently valued at 70

to 90% discounts to their international peers and are one of the lowest valued segments

in Russia’s cyclical sector. We have built up a position, making up 11% of our net equity

portfolio, concentrating our purchases on Chelyabinsk Tube, Vyksunsky and Seversky. Our

energy and pulp and paper exposures stayed relatively unchanged at 11% and 8% 

respectively. We entered the steel sector, with a 4% share of equities, via participation in

Nizhnetagilsky Metal, the company most liable to benefit from a rebounding Russian

economy through its dominant position in construction steel. As a consequence of the

Asian turmoil towards the end of the year, taking Russia in its downdraft, we decided to

reduce our equity exposure to 85% of net asset value from a high of 94% in April, while

our fixed income was at 17,5 % of net asset value. Our cash position stood at

53,3 million CHF, leaving the bulk of our convertible loan’s proceeds untouched.

INVESTMENT ALLOCATION BY SECTOR (as at December 31, 1997)

ASSET ALLOCATION BY SECTOR (as at December 31, 1997)

OtherOil & Gas
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PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS

Chelyabinsk Tube
The leading tube producer in Russia generates about one-fifth of total industry output

and is the monopoly producer of large diameter line pipe. Sales to the oil and gas sector 

represent about 80% of production. The major customer is Gazprom which takes 

50 - 60% of total production. The overall 1997 production figures will be down slightly

from the 680,000 tons in the previous year. This can be ascribed to management’s 

decision to increase cash sales to 20 - 25% and decrease barter transactions. Effective 

capacity is 1,8 million tons of pipe and 400,000 tons of steel. Chelyabinsk has no wage

or tax arrears. In the past year, USD 30 million of capital expenditure was financed from

internal cash flow.

For the coming year, the company will upgrade shop # 1 to improve the quality and 

increase production of hot-rolled seamless pipe. A USD 45 million contract was signed

with Mannesmann last year covering the purchase of equipment. In addition a coating

facility will be installed to treat seamless tubes and welded pipe with two-sided polymer

coating. Management plans to install a new USD 200 million line to produce 1420 mm

pipe for gas pipelines, however financing is not in place as yet. A level 1 ADR program

should be completed by this summer.

Irkutsk Energo
Although the company provides electricity to one of the most industrially developed

regions in Siberia, and is the lowest cost energy producer in Russia, high levels of

profitability remain elusive. While hydroelectric production is low cost and efficient, most

of its thermal stations are coal-fired giving rise to the necessity of maintaining coal reserves

and tying up scarce working capital. Over-staffing and high social costs continue to

restrain profits. Net earnings for the year are likely to remain flat but positive develop-

ments have taken place which should bode well for the future. The long-standing dispute

with UES is being gradually resolved with the agreement to divide the disputed 40%

shareholding in the company equally between the federal and regional governments. UES

no longer questions the ownership of the hydroelectric generating facilities but it is likely

to take control of Irkutsk Energo’s high voltage transmission lines and incorporate them

in the national grid. The two companies have announced that they will work together to

set up a joint USD 1,5 billion venture to build and operate transmission lines exporting

about 20 billion Kwh per year to China. Cost cuts are being planned through a reduction

of the labour force, a conversion to gas as feedstock and an increase in cogeneration

capacity in the thermal power stations. Electric boiler facilities are also being planned

permitting the use of hydropower in the generation of steam and hot water. In addition,

diversification into telecommunications is planned with a USD 50 million investment in

the installation of fibre-optic cable adjacent to the existing transmission network.
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Kondopoga
Russia’s dominant newsprint producer continues to prosper while others (eg Volga) fall

by the wayside. The company has been negotiating with the EBRD for some time on a 

USD 16 million credit facility to complete the installation of a new 200,000 ton paper 

machine. It now appears as though the negotiations may not succeed and alternative

sources will be sought. This company is in as good a position as any given its debt-free

status and outstanding performance relative to the other pulp and paper producers.

Output for the year will be up about 10% to 15% and profits are also likely to be 

substantially higher. Exports should continue to represent at least two thirds of total 

production.

Lukoil
Lukoil seems to be doing everything right and, in the difficult Russian context, stands head

and shoulders above its domestic competitors in defining and implementing strategies to

allow it a steady growth in the coming five years.

In the first nine months of 1997, its crude production rose 6,3% to 46,3 million tons and

it refined 16,9 million tons or 18% more than in the same period last year. Its two 

refineries, the Perm and Volgograd units, are running at 80% of capacity against a Russian

average of 56%. In 1995/96 it invested some USD 475 million to upgrade these facilities

and plans to further invest USD 900 million in 1997/99. We expect them to acquire the

NORSI refinery in 1998 and eventually secure a sizable holding in the Moscow Refinery.

To cut transportation costs from its refineries, a pipeline will be built from its Perm 

refinery in 98/99 and 10 tankers have been ordered at the cost of USD 100 million to

transport Volgograd product. Over and above its 850 gas stations, Lukoil is now aggres-

sively moving into franchising and some 100 stations have already agreed to sign up into

this program.

Most important, however, is Lukoil’s stated objective to alter its focus on future explo-

ration and production from west Siberia to the Caspian regions, where reserves are huge,

production costs low and there are no restraints on access to the export markets, when

and if the pipelines finally get constructed. In that context, Lukoil has added some 

4,8 billion barrels of Central Asian reserves to to its 11,2 billion barrels of Russian reserves,

via participations in Kumkol, Tengiz and Karachaganak in Kazakhstan, its AIOC, Shakh-

Deniz and Karabakh licenses in Azerbaijan and its recent Severny block award in the

Russian Caspian. If you add to that its stated intention to join Gazprom and Shell in 

bidding for Rosneft in the coming month, it would also secure a foot-hold in the off-shore

Sakhalin projects.

8
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Moscow Refinery
Moscow Refinery processed 9,5 million tons of oil in 1997, up from 8,8 million tons in

1996, which reflects about 80% of capacity against a Russian average of 56%. Following 

renovation, it has doubled its production of high octane gasoline and now supplies 60%

of the region’s gasoline needs against 40% last year. In the first half of 1997 it reported

a net profit of USD 30 million and, unique in Russia, its sales are 100% cash based.

Nizhny Tagil (NTMK)
The fourth largest steel producer in Russia accounts for about 11% of total output. The

principal products include rails, locomotive wheels, beams, heavy plates and billets.

Between 1994 and 1997, steel production increased from 4,9 million tons to 5,4 million

tons while employee numbers decreased from 44,000 to 17,000. A renovation program

has been effect since 1994. Under this program, remaining open hearth production is 

being replaced by new converters. Two continuous casting machines with a total capac-

ity of 1,8 million tons per year have been installed and two more are planned. In the past

two years, the company has been selling as much as two-thirds of the production in the

export market to raise the level of cash payment not available in the domestic market.

Unfortunately for NTMK, export demand is for semi finished products such as slabs,

blooms ingots where margins are lower. Results should improve as more cash transac-

tions are effected within Russia, and the company is able to sell the higher margin 

finished product.

Noyabrskneftegaz/Sibneft
At the end of the year Sibneft finally announced the long awaited swap terms, offering

8 Sibneft common for 1 Noyabrsk common, a ratio only justified in the briefest time span

last year and obviously at the worst possible level for Noyab shareholders.

Noyabrskneftegaz had become a mere cost center and we only held our position due to

its very deep discount to other shares in the sector, which we felt fully discounted the

worst case scenario in any eventual swap. Sibneft did not disappoint those expectations.

That being said, Sibneft should now enter the new year, a fully integrated company, 

focusing its efforts on maximising the value of some of Russia’s best oil assets. Noyab’s

oil fields rank among the youngest in the oil sector and the Omsk refinery is Russia’s largest

and technologically most sophisticated. Its share will finally achieve respectable liquidity

via the influx of previous Noyabrsk shareholders.

Sibneft put to rest the government’s threat to seize the assets of the Omsk refinery by 

repaying Omsk’s entire debt of rouble 645 million and has no arrears to the federal 

government, hence gaining access to more export allocations for the coming year.
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Sakhalinmorneftegaz
With its 23% participation in the Sakhalin-1 project, Sakhalinmorneftegaz could well reach

a production level of 100 to 120 million barrels poed by the year 2001 and, if you add to

that, the fact that they are still negotiating a possible participation in the Sakhalin 2 and 3

projects, it remains the most attractive entry into the huge potential of the Sakhalin sea shelf.

Its drilling division, which owns 6 off-shore rigs, and its maintenance and construction

units will be solid contributors to cash flow once the Sakhalin projects get off the ground.

The most positive news regarding Sakhalinmorneftegaz however, are the line-ups that

have formally declared their intent to bid for the 75% stake that will be auctioned off in

Rosneft in early 1998. The most likely buyers will either be the Lukoil/Gazprom/Shell 

consortium or the Sidanco/BP grouping. The presence of major western oil companies as

owners of Rosneft, give one considerable comfort regarding the eventual fairness of share

swaps when and if Rosneft consolidates with its subsidiaries.

Samarænergo
The seventh largest and one of the most profitable regional energy companies,

Samarænergo serves the southern Volga region. Approximately 40% of its business is

residential with the balance represented by a broadly diversified industrial base. The 

3,500 MW installed capacity generates about 14 billion kwh of the 17 billion delivered

to consumers while 3 billion kwh is purchased form the national grid (UES). All of the 

generating plants are thermal. The main advantages of these plants are the 91% utili-

sation of gas as feedstock and that most of the equipment is cogeneration. Sales for the

first nine months of 1997 are up 11% over the previous year. We anticipate that profits

for the full year will be higher particularly given the lower prices paid for gas. The company

registry is being transferred to the central Moscow depository. In the coming year,

Samarænergo plans to issue level 1 ADRs.

Seversky Tube Works (STW)
STW is the second-largest pipe producer in Russia and has the highest capacity utilisation

rate. Management is capable and progressive and the company is the most transparent

in the industry. STW was the first Russian company after Lukoil to issue level 1 ADRs. Over

60% of outstanding shares are owned by foreign shareholders. The oil and gas sector

accounts for over 70% of sales. Production consists primarily of hot-rolled pipes used in

oil drilling and extraction and of electric welded pipes for pipelines. In excess of 500,000

tons of steel is produced internally to feed the hot-rolled mill. Pipe production figures for

the past year of 600,000 tons represent an 11% increase over the 538,000 tons manu-

factured in 1996. STW is currently undertaking an upgrading of the steel-making works

to improve quality and take advantage of the premiums paid for pipe resistant to the

hostile weather conditions of northern Russia.
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Surgut Holding
Surgut Holding remains the Russian company with the tightest asset coordination and 

management control in the industry. It is one of Russia’s most efficient producers and

probably its most profitable on a per barrel basis. With no debt, tax or wage arrears, it

should have no trouble raising funds for acquisitions or extraordinary capex needs. It

should also fully benefit from the extra export allocations which companies will be granted

due to the wind down of the federal export program starting in 1998.

Surgut released strong 9 month 1997 results showing sales growing 12% and pre-tax

profits rising 28,3%. Production rose by 1,5% it and exported some 36% of its produc-

tion, one of the highest export ratios in the sector.

It confirmed its intention to go ahead with a 1 billion dollar upgrade of its Kirishi 

refinery, boosting its light product yield from 52% to 77% and adding some 5 million

tons to its light product capacity. The refinery, which serves the St. Petersburg region, is

ideally placed to serve the region through a 75 km refined product pipeline.

Their Botereinaya Bay export port project is now under construction. The USD 500 million

facility which will be linked to its Kirishi refinery by a USD 100 million pipeline should have

a capacity of 14 million tons of petroleum products export per annum.

Syktyvkar (SFE)
Frantschach AG (a major Austrian pulp, paper and packaging producer) took a 19,4%

stake in the company in mid’ 97. Since then they have been working with management

to develop management information systems, to improve product quality and to develop

an effective export marketing program. Frantschach will also aid the company in obtaining

both working capital and long-term debt financing. The structural and organisational

changes being made had no influence on last year’s figures but should start being 

reflected in the 1998 accounts. Offset paper prices remained relatively stable over the

year but newsprint declined slightly. Paper and board production of about 390,000 tons

is up 20% compared with last year. Despite an improvement in the latter part of the year,

difficult market conditions in the first half will probably result in a small loss for the year.

For the coming year, the company is planning a number of cost reduction measures, 

particularly in staffing cuts and spin-off of non-core operations which, along with higher

production, should significantly improve this year’s performance. An ambitious four year

USD 200 million investment program has been drawn up and will commence as financing

becomes available. The US Eximbank has agreed to provide USD 54 million in financing.
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Unified Energy Systems (UES)
The defining event of the year for the company was the decision by the government’s

“young reformers” Nemtsov and Chubais to replace the reactionary old guard manage-

ment with a new team headed by Boris Brevnov. The restrictions limiting foreign

ownership to 1% of the company were lifted, the register was transferred to the Central

Moscow Depository and ADR’s were issued. Currently foreign shareholding is about 30%.

The new management group has instituted a number of changes which will favourably

affect the company in the future. Stakes in about 200 companies whose activities are not

directly related to the core business are being sold. Management and control systems are

being installed in some of the regional energos. Cross-subsidies are being gradually

eliminated by increasing residential tariffs while decreasing industrial rates. The company

plans to have residential tariffs cover production costs by the year 2000.

Over the year, electricity production fell by slightly over 3% reflecting a lower rate of 

decline. UES reported that cash collection increased to 30% for 1997 from about 15%

in 1996. It is anticipated that consumption will begin to increase this year.

Nine month results show a significant profit increase over the previous year but accounting

changes in the Russian accounts make relevant comparisons difficult. This year, IAS based

consolidated accounts will be published.

Vyksunsky Pipe Works (VYKSA)
VYKSA has the most modern plant in the pipe sector thanks to the installation of Japanese

equipment and technology in the 1980s. The main business of the plant is the manufac-

ture of electro-welded line pipe and casing for the oil industry. The two principal 

customers are Gazprom and Lukoil. The company is in the process of setting up a polyethy-

lene coating facility for its large diameter line pipe production. VYKSA, currently the fourth

largest producer, is the only pipe manufacturer to consistently increase production every

year since 1994. It is expected that 1997 production should total just under 500,000 tons.

The other main distinction of VYKSA is its cash sales which, at just over 30%, is the best

in the industry.

Yuganskneftegaz/Yukos
As for Noyabrskneftegaz, one must focus on the holding, Yukos, as at today’s price 

differentials the worst case swap scenario is already reflected in the market price and

Yugansk can only be viewed as an entry into the holding.

Yukos extracted 32,64 million tons in the first 11 months of 1997, a slight increase from

32,4 in 1996. Exports of oil grew to 10,35 million tons, a 30% increase and export of

petroleum products showed a four-fold increase to 7,4 million tons.
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Yukos increased its holding in Eastern oil Company to 54% and announced its intention

to integrate Eastern oil into its holding. The combined production of the group will be in

excess of 45 million tons, trailing only Lukoil with its 58 million tons production. The new

company will have the largest crude oil reserves in Russia and the largest volume of light

fuel production. It will own more than 1,100 gas stations.

At today’s values, Yukos reflects a 38% discount to Lukoil on a market capitalisation to

barrel produced ratio, which we consider fair value. In view of their massive capital 

expenditure needs to upgrade, integrate, and maximize returns on their vast and 

disparate assets, the search for a strategic partner à la ARCO or BP becomes imperative

and we believe foremost in their priorities. In view of the recent western oil majors’ 

appetite for Russian entry points (BP, Shell, ARCO), Yukos should not find it too difficult

to land a suitable ally.

ANNUAL REPORT

Consolidated results
As of December 31, 1997, the Company recorded a net consolidated income on

investment of CHF 61 million. This amount includes realised gains and losses on

investments as well as the adjustment of the portfolio to fair value at the closing date.

The other expenses are in excess of other revenues by CHF 10,8 million which gives a net

consolidated income for the year of CHF 50,2 million.

The Company's investment portfolio is valued at the year end on a consolidated basis 

at CHF 154 million which, together with other assets and liabilities, amounted to a

consolidated shareholders’ equity of CHF 161,6 million. Total consolidated assets at this

date were CHF 216,7 million.

Parent Company
As of December 31, 1997 the Parent Company recorded shareholders' equity of 

CHF 80,7 million compared to CHF 50 million at December 31, 1996. The increase 

is essentially due to the CHF 30 million capital increase in June 1997. Total assets 

represent CHF 81,7 million and the net income for the year amounts to CHF 0,7 million.

The board of directors proposes to carry forward the retained earnings as of

December 31, 1997 of CHF 685,788.
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Notes 1997
Assets CHF
Cash and cash equivalents 53,308,739
Investment portfolio 4 154,078,152
Other assets 4,183
Current assets 207,391,074
Treasury stock and warrants 6 5,618,371
Capitalised expenditure - net 5 3,720,001
Total assets 216,729,446

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Short-term loan 8 2,847,798
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,468,115
Provision for income and deferred taxes 2,062,720
Other liabilities 598,857
Convertible bonds 6 48,111,562
Liabilities 55,089,052
Share capital 6 37,500,000
Capital paid in excess of par value (share premium) 39,774,670
Reserve for treasury stock 6 2,725,330
Equity component of convertible bonds 6 12,252,400
Retained earnings 69,387,994
Shareholders' Equity 161,640,394

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 216,729,446

1996
CHF

4,858,257
70,679,561

36,334
75,574,152

–
347,484

75,921,636

5,396,000
738,623
455,085
129,848

–
6,719,556

25,000,000
25,000,000

–
–

19,202,080
69,202,080

75,921,636

Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings for the year ended December 31, 1997

1997
Operating Income CHF
Interest income 353,600
Dividends 213,782
Gain on sale and net fair value adjustment on investments 61,446,182
Exchange gain, net 1,072,308
Total operating income 63,085,872

Operating expenses
Loss on sale of investments 375,520
Management and performance fees 6,526,368
Administrative fees 285,555
Professional and directors’ fees 627,499
Amortisation of capitalised expenditure 346,731
Bank charges and interest expense on the effective yield basis 2,780,199
Other expenses 231,455
Taxes other than on income 118,995
Total operating expenses 11,292,322
Net income before income taxes 51,793,550
Income taxes 1,607,636
Net income for the year 50,185,914
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) at the beginning of the year 19,202,080

Retained earnings at the end of the year 69,387,994

1996
CHF

295,258
15,331

28,728,215
204,931

29,243,735

3,168,360
1,352,459

113,096
202,917
108,845
272,976
282,900
74,300

5,575,853
23,667,882

423,621
23,244,261
(4,042,181)

19,202,080

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 1997
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended December 31, 1997

Notes 1997
Cash flow from operating activities CHF
Net income for the year 50,185,914
Adjustments for:
Amortisation of capitalised expenditure 346,731
Accrued finance cost of convertible bonds 363,962
Fair value adjustment on treasury stock and warrants 1,898,878
Fair value adjustment on investment portfolio 4 (34,189,033)

Operating income before working capital changes 18,606,452
Movement in working capital:
Net purchase of investments 4 (49,209,558)
Purchase of treasury stock and warrants (7,517,249)
Short-term loan (2,548,202)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 729,492
Other assets 32,151
Provision for income and deferred taxes 1,607,635
Accounts receivable –
Other liabilities 469,009
Net cash flow used in operating activities (37,830,270)
Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital 30,000,000
Proceeds from issue of convertible bonds 60,000,000
Capitalised expenditure (3,719,248)
Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities 86,280,752
Net cash flow 48,450,482
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 4,858,257

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 53,308,739

1996
CHF

23,244,261

108,845
–
–

(19,832,186)

3,520,920

(21,099,012)
– 

5,396,000
166,374
(29,334)
423,622
750,565

(119,652)
(10,990,517)

–
–

(12,593)
(12,593)

(11,003,110)
15,861,367

4,858,257

Notes 1997

Total assets 216,729,446

Liabilities
Convertible bonds 6 48,111,562 
Other liabilities 6,977,490 
Total liabilities 55,089,052
Shareholders’ Equity
Share capital 37,500,000 
Capital paid in excess of par value (share premium) 39,774,670
Reserve for treasury stock 2,725,330 
Equity component of convertible bonds 6 12,252,400
Retained earnings 69,387,994
Total shareholders' equity 161,640,394

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 216,729,446
Net asset value per share
Diluted net asset value due to warrants
The conversion rights relating to the convertible bonds have a non dilutive effect on 
the net asset value at December 31, 1997.

1997

216,729,446

60,000,000
6,977,490

66,977,490

37,500,000
39,774,670
2,725,330

–
69,751,956

149,751,956

216,729,446
199.67
176.11

Determination of the net asset value as of December 31, 1997 

Representing the 
existing shareholders'

economic interest

Following IAS
presentation
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1 Incorporation and activity
ENR Eastern Natural Resources SA, Geneva (hereinafter, the "Company") is an investment holding company
incorporated as a limited company under the laws of Switzerland.
The Company invests, through its wholly-owned subsidiaries (hereinafter, together, the "Group"), in a diversified
portfolio composed primarily of equity and equity-related securities of companies with substantial activities in the
natural resources industry in the Commonwealth of Independent States (CIS) and the Baltic States.

2 Basis for the presentation of the consolidated financial statements
The consolidated financial statements of the Group, which include the accounts of ENR Eastern Natural 
Resources SA and its subsidiaries at December 31, 1997, are prepared in accordance with International
Accounting Standards (IAS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Committee. Financial 
instruments held for dealing purposes are measured on a fair value basis, all other assets/liabilities are 
measured on an historical cost basis.

3 Significant accounting policies
3.1 Consolidation

Full consolidation is applied to subsidiaries, all of which are wholly owned. The accounts of the Company's
subsidiaries are appropriately reclassified and adjusted for consolidation purposes to conform to the Group's
accounting policies. All significant intra-group balances and operations are eliminated.

3.2 Fully consolidated companies
At December 31, 1997, the ENR Group was composed of ENR Eastern Natural Resources SA and the following
wholly-owned subsidiaries :

Share capital*
Company 1997 1996
ENR Overseas Ltd, Nicosia C£ 1,833.0 C£ 1,833.0
ENR Holdings Ltd, Nicosia C£ 3,310.0 C£ 3,310.0
ENR Treasury Ltd, Nicosia C£ 370.0 C£ 370.0
ENR Investment Ltd, Nicosia C£ 3,846.0 C£ 3,846.0
ENR Securities Ltd, Grand Cayman USD 0.1 USD 0.1
ENR Finance Ltd, Grand Cayman USD 0.1 – –

3.3 Recognition of revenues and costs
Revenues and costs are recognised as they are earned or incurred and recorded in the financial statements
of the periods to which they relate.

3.3.1 Interest
Interest is recognised on a time proportion basis that reflects the effective yield on the asset or liability.

3.3.2 Gain/(Loss) on investments
The gains or losses arising from the disposal of investments are recognised in the statement 
of income as they arise.

3.3.3 Dividends
Dividends are recognised when the Company's right to receive payment is established.

3.3.4 Other revenue
Other revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

3.4 Foreign currency translation
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling at the date of the transaction.
Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Swiss francs at 
exchange rates ruling on the balance sheet date.
Foreign exchange profits and losses are included in the income statement of the year in which 
the profits and losses arise.
The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared in Swiss Francs as subsidiaries are integral 
to the operations of the parent. Their operations in foreign currencies are translated according to the 
above mentioned principles.

3.5 Investment portfolio
The investment portfolio is composed of listed shares and other investments and is recorded in the balance sheet
at fair value. Fair value is determined on the basis of bid price for actively-traded investments and at cost for other
investments if no significant transactions have taken place. If a significant transaction has taken place, the
directors of the company may revalue the holding. If negative developments occur in any company, a write down
will be made immediately. Changes in value are charged or credited in the statement of income.

3.5 Taxation
The Company provides for taxes when profits are earned. A provision is made in the consolidated accounts for
deferred taxation arising from timing differences. Deferred taxation is provided for under the liability method.

* in thousands

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 1997
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3.7 Capitalised expenditure
These comprise of preliminary expenses and ancillary costs incurred in relation to borrowing and are amortised
over 5 years on a straight line basis.

4 Investment portfolio

Equities Other financial instruments 1997 Total 1996 Total
CH* CH* CH* CH*

Fair value of portfolio brought forward 56,898 13,782 70,680 29,748

Purchase of investments 66,813 74,673 141,486 65,535
Sale of investments (51,115) (71,505) (122,620) (50,947)
Net gain on disposal of investments 26,908 3,435 30,343 6,511
Net purchases 42,606 6,603 49,209 21,099

Fair value adjustment 35,957 (1,768) 34,189 19,833
Fair value of portfolio 135,461 18,617 154,078 70,680

At December 31, 1997 the investment portfolio consisted of the following:

1997 CH* 1996 CH*
Listed shares 92,964 42,456
Special situations and illiquid shares 34,828 14,442
Fixed income instruments 26,286 13,782

154,078 70,680

Special situation and illiquid shares include investments where the Company holds a significant stake, either on its
own or in agreement with other shareholders, in the investment and/or where the shares are not readily tradable.

The investments in listed shares consist of the following positions :

Companies Number of shares Changes since Local currency Total market in% 
31.12.1996 value (CHF*) of portfolio

Gazprom –   (12,125,000) USD –   –
Irkutsk Energo - ADR 274,000 (20,926,000) USD 3,875 2.52%
Lenenergo 1,379,000 – USD 1,209 0.78%
Lenenergo Preferred 1,000,000 – USD 340 0.22%
LUKoil Holding 120,988 13,125 USD 16,166 10.49%
LUKoil Holding Preferred 10,000 10,000 USD 228 0.15%
Megioneftegaz 160,000 110,000 USD 1,131 0.73%
Nishnovenergo 4,250 4,250 USD 217 0.14%
Norilsk Nickel – (50,000) USD –   –
Noyabrskneftegaz 532,980 (5,000) USD 4,585 2.98%
Oskol Steel 12,500 12,500 USD 547 0.35%
Permneft – (22,500) USD –   –
Purneftegaz Preferred 120,000 120,000 USD 569 0.37%
Sakhalinenergo 2,200,000 2,200,000 USD 658 0.43%
Sakhalinmorneftegaz Preferred 135,000 135,000 USD 600 0.39%
Sakhalinmorneftegaz 1,056,710 20,000 USD 11,555 7.50%
Samara Energo 4,400,000 3,400,000 USD 3,400 2.21%
Seversky Tube 63,250 63,250 USD 2,444 1.59%
Severstal 6,000 6,000 USD 111 0.07%
Sinarsky Trubny Zadov 156,631 156,631 USD 1,393 0.90%
Surgut Holding 45,825 (1,000) USD 31,402 20.39%
Surgutneftegaz 105,000 (3,195,000) USD 1,516 0.98%
Surgutneftegaz Preferred  5,000,000 3,500,000 USD 816 0.53%
Sverdlovenergo Preferred 650,000 650,000 USD 190 0.12%
United Energy System 6,000,000 – USD 2,624 1.70%
United Energy System Preferred 6,700,000 (9,600,000) USD 2,066 1.34%
Yuganskeneftegaz 250,000 – USD 4,957 3.22%
Yuganskeneftegaz Preferred 25,000 25,000 USD 365 0.24%

Total 92,964 60.34%

* in thousands
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Special situations and illiquid shares consist of the following positions :

Companies Number of shares Changes since Local currency Total market in% 
31.12.1996 value (CHF*) of portfolio

Akron 10 10 USD 310 0.20%
Armada Gold Corp. - warrants – (1,100,000) CAD –   –
BAM Resources PLC 200,000 –   USD –   –
Buryatzoloto 28,580 –   USD 1,667 1.08%
Central Asia Goldfields – (91,500) CAD –   –
Chelyabinsky Trubny Zadov 39,616 39,616 USD 7,798 5.06%
Dana Exploration – (9,710,125) GBP –   –
Moscow Refinery 86,463 86,463 USD 3,214 2.09%
Moscow Refinery Preferred 12,500 12,500 USD 337 0.22%
Nizhnetagilsky Metal 40,193,990 39,193,990 USD 4,337 2.82%
Kazakstan Goldfields Corp. – (232,500) USD –   –
Kondopoga 162,314 –   USD 4,733 3.07%
Nosta 45,000 45,000 USD 66 0.04%
Slavneft 5,159,314 5,159,314 USD 4,513 2.93%
Soco Perm – (99) USD –   –
Syktyvkarsky 40,083 15,431 USD 4,675 3.03%
Syktyvkarsky Prefered 7,000 – USD 408 0.26%
Vyksunsky Plant 19,000 19,000 USD 2,770 1.80%

Total 34,828 22.60%

Investment in fixed income instruments were made up of the following positions :

Description Quantity Changes since Local currency Total market in% 
31.12.1996 value (CHF*) of portfolio

The Red Square Debt Fund 400,000 400,000 USD 7,669 4.98%
GKOs - 21098 10,000 10,000 RBL 2,233 1.45%
GKOs - 21104 71,629 71,629 RBL 14,162 9.19%
GKOs - 22053 – (57,364) RBL –   –
GKOs - 23006 10,000 10,000 RBL 2,222 1.44%

Total 26,286 17.06%

5 Capitalised expenditure
At December 31, 1997, total expenditure carried forward and related amortisation were as follows:

1997 CHF* 1996 CHF*
Capitalised expenditure 5,281 1,561
Accumulated amortisation (1,561) (1,214)
Net 3,720 347

6 Share capital
At December 31, 1997, the issued ordinary share capital of the Company was CHF 37,5 million,
divided into 750,000 bearer shares of par value CHF 50 each.

6.1 Movements in shareholders’ equity
Share Share Reserve for Retained Equity component Total
capital premium Treasury Earnings of convertible CHF*
CHF* CHF* Stock CHF* CHF* bonds CHF*

Balance at January 1, 1997 25,000 25,000 – 19,202 – 69,202
Capital increase of June 26, 1997 12,500 17,500 – – – 30,000
Issue of convertible loan – – – – 12,252 12,252
Allocation to reserve for treasury stock – (2,725) 2,725 – – –
Net income for the period – – – 50,186 – 50,186
Balance at December 31, 1997 37,500 39,775 2,725 69,388 12,252 161,640

6.2 Treasury stock and warrants
At December 31, treasury stock and warrants consisted of the following:

1997 1996
Number of shares 13,706 20,000
Number of warrants 292,380 –

* in thousands
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The Company had the following movements on its own shares during the year :

Month Purchase/(Sale) Average Price
June (2,300) 175.40
June 8,850 120.00
July (26,550) 153.75

September 13,300 200.00
December 406 156.00

6.3 Conditional capital and authorised capital
The Company may increase its share capital by the exercise of option or conversion rights by up to a maximum amount of CHF
18,750,000 through the issue of a maximum of 375,000 bearer shares of par value of CHF 50 each. These shares are reserved for
the exercise of option and conversion rights issued by the Company (see notes 6.4 and 6.5).
The Board of Directors is authorised until August 29, 1999 to increase the Company's share capital by up to CHF 18,750,000
through the issue of a maximum of 375,000 bearer shares of par value of CHF 50 each.

Conditional capital CHF* Authorised capital CHF*
Balance at January 1, 1997 12,500 12,500
Capital increase of June 26, 1997 (12,500) (12,500)
Increase of August 29, 1997 18,750 18,750
Balance at December 31, 1997 18,750 18,750

6.4 Warrants
The Company has issued a total of 1,900,000 option rights in the form of warrants, entitling warrant holders to subscribe for one
share for every ten warrants up to May 31, 2000. Following the June 1997 capital increase, the exercise price of the warrants was
reduced from CHF 100 to CHF 83,10.

6.5 Convertible bonds
On October 28, 1997, ENR Finance Ltd issued, at par value, 3 3/4% convertible bonds for CHF 60,000,000, October 28, 2002. Each
bond of CHF 5,000 nominal is convertible into 20 bearer shares of ENR Eastern Natural Resources SA of CHF 50 nominal each. In
the consolidated financial statements, the loan is divided into a liability and an equity component. The fair value of the liability
component is calculated using a discount rate of 9%, as if the bonds have no embedded conversion rights and the market rate of
interest applied.
As the amount payable on redemption will normally exceed the amount allocated to the debt at the time of issue, a finance cost,
additional to the coupon actually paid, will be accrued in each accounting period. The interest expense on the effective yield basis
comprises of the coupon and the finance cost.
The detail of the liability and equity components is as follows:

CHF*
Present value of the principal (CHF 60 million payable at the end of five years) 38,996
Present value of the interest (CHF 2,25 million payable annually in arrears for five years) 8,752
Total liability component 47,748
Equity component 12,252
Proceeds of the bonds issue 60,000

At December 31, 1997 the liability component of the convertible bonds consists of the following:
CHF*

Present value of the principal and interest at date of issue 47,748
Accrued finance cost 364
Total value as of December 31, 1997 48,112

7 Derivative instruments
The Group enters into forward exchange and option contracts to hedge foreign currency transactions on a continuing basis for
periods consistent with its committed exposures. These are accounted for in accordance with the items being hedged.
At December 31, 1997 the Group had the following contracts to exchange US Dollars :

1997 1996
Instrument Nominal value USD* Contracted rate/premium Market value CHF * Market value CHF*
Sold call option 10,000 0.0185 185 42
Sold call option – – – 111
Bought put option – – – 24
Forward sale against CHF 12,000 1.4084 17,315 –

8 Credit facility and short-term loan
At December 31, 1997, the Group had an unused credit agreement with a bank that provides for secured borrowings of up to
CHF 10,000,000 (1996: CHF 5,000,000). Interest on borrowings under this agreement are subject to Libor plus 2%.

As at December 31, 1997, the company also had a short-term loan of USD 1,900,000 (1996: USD 4,000,000) to finance the
acquisition of GKO's.

* in thousands
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REPORT OF THE GROUP AUDITORS TO THE GENERAL MEETING OF

ENR EASTERN NATURAL RESOURCES SA, GENEVA

As auditors of the group, we have audited the consolidated financial statements (consolidated balance

sheet, consolidated statement of retained earnings, consolidated cash flow statement and notes) on 

pages 14 to 19 of ENR Eastern Natural Resources SA for the year ended December 31, 1997.

These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the board of directors. Our responsibility is

to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We confirm that we

meet the legal requirements concerning professional qualification and independence.

Our audit was conducted in accordance with auditing standards, promulgated by the profession and with

International Standards on Auditing issued by the International Federation of Accountants (IFAC), which

require that an audit be planned and performed to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the

consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement. We have examined on a test basis

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. We have also

assessed the accounting principles used, significant estimates made and the overall consolidated financial

statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position, the

results of operations and the cash flows in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) and

comply with the law and the accounting provisions as contained in the Listing Rules of the Swiss Exchange.

We recommend that the consolidated financial statements submitted to you be approved.

Geneva, January 19, 1998 ATAG Ernst & Young SA

Charles Kiefer Prof. Dr. Claude Bourqui
Certified Accountant Certified Accountant
(Auditor in charge)
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REPORT OF THE STATUTORY AUDITORS TO THE GENERAL MEETING OF

ENR EASTERN NATURAL RESOURCES SA, GENEVA

As statutory auditors, we have audited the accounting records and the financial statements on 

pages 22 to 23 of ENR Eastern Natural Resources SA for the year ended December 31, 1997.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the board of directors. Our responsibility is to express an

opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We confirm that we meet the legal requirements

concerning professional qualification and independence.

Our audit was conducted in accordance with auditing standards promulgated by the profession, which

require that an audit be planned and performed to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial

statements are free from material misstatement. We have examined on a test basis evidence supporting the

amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. We have also assessed the accounting principles used,

significant estimates made and the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit

provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion the accounting records and the financial statements comply with the law and the company's

articles of incorporation, as well as the listing rules of the Swiss Exchange.

We recommend that the financial statements submitted to you be approved.

Geneva, January 19, 1998 ATAG Ernst & Young SA

Charles Kiefer Prof. Dr. Claude Bourqui
Certified Accountant Certified Accountant
(Auditor in charge)
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Notes 1997
Assets CHF
Cash and cash equivalents 13,525
Receivables from subsidiaries 29,869,213
Other assets 4,183
Current assets 29,886,921
Investments 1 50,000,000
Capitalised expenditure - net 1,680,753

Total assets 81,567,674

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Accounts payable 2,350
Accrued expenses 197,220
Payables to subsidiaries 682,316
Liabilities 881,886
Share capital 2 37,500,000
Capital paid-in excess of par value (share premium) 39,774,670
Reserve for treasury stock 2,725,330
Retained earnings 685,788
Shareholders' Equity 80,685,788

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 81,567,674

1996
CHF

6,675
488,178
19,767

514,620
50,000,000

150,727

50,665,347

14,536
169,380
458,788
642,704

25,000,000
25,000,000

–
22,643

50,022,643

50,665,347

Parent Company Statement of Income and Retained Earnings for
the year ended December 31, 1997

1997
Income CHF
Net exchange gain 12,566
Service fees from subsidiaries 986,000
Interest income 603,772
Reversal of provision on investments –

Total income 1,602,338

Expenses
Administrative fees 29,288
Professional and directors’ fees 274,692
Amortisation of capitalised expenditure 221,476
Bank charges and interest 169,794
Other expenses 147,299
Taxes 96,644

Total expenses 939,193
Net income for the year 663,145
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) at the beginning of the year 22,643
Retained earnings at the end of the year 685,788

1996
CHF

–
750,000
22,132

3,650,000

4,422,132

10,650
148,227
46,378
1,466

80,231
74,300

361,252
4,060,880

(4,038,237)
22,643

Parent Company Balance Sheet as of December 31, 1997
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1 Significant investments
At December 31, 1997, the Group was composed of ENR Eastern Natural Resources SA and the following 
wholly-owned subsidiaries :

Share capital*
Company 1997 1996

ENR Overseas Ltd, Nicosia C£ 1,833.0 C£ 1,833.0
ENR Holdings Ltd, Nicosia C£ 3,310.0 C£ 3,310.0
ENR Treasury Ltd, Nicosia C£ 370.0 C£ 370.0
ENR Investment Ltd, Nicosia C£ 3,846.0 C£ 3,846.0
ENR Securities Ltd, Grand Cayman USD 0.1 USD 0.1
ENR Finance Ltd, Grand Cayman USD 0.1 USD –

2 Share capital
At December 31, 1997, the issued ordinary share capital of the Company was CHF 37,5 million, divided into 
750,000 bearer shares of par value CHF 50 each.

2.1. Movements in shareholders’ equity
Share Share Reserve for Retained Total
capital premium Treasury Earnings CH*
CH* CH* Stock CH* CH*

Balance at January 1, 1997 25,000 25,000 – 23 50,023
Capital increase of June 26, 1997 12,500 17,500 – – 30,000
Allocation to reserve for treasury stock – (2,725) 2,725 – –
Net income for the period – – – 217 217
Balance at December 31, 1997 37,500 39,775 2,725 240 80,240

2.2 Treasury stock and warrants
At December 31, treasury stock and warrants held by a subsidiary consisted of the following:

1997 1996
Number of shares 13,706 20,000
Number of warrants 292,380 –

The Group had the following movements on its own shares during the year :

Month Purchase/(Sale) Average Price
June (2,300) 175.40
June 8,850 120.00
July (26,550) 153.75

September 13,300 200.00
December 406 156.00

2.3. Conditional capital and authorised capital
The Company may increase its share capital by the exercise of option or conversion rights by up to a maximum amount of 
CHF 18,750,000 through the issue of a maximum of 375,000 bearer shares of par value of CHF 50 each. These shares are 
reserved for the exercise of option and conversion rights issued by the Company.
The Board of Directors is authorised until August 29, 1999 to increase the Company's share capital by up to CHF 18,750,000
through the issue of a maximum of 375,000 bearer shares of par value of CHF 50 each.

Conditional capital Authorised capital CHF*
Balance at January 1, 1997 12,500 12,500
Increase of August 29, 1997 6,250 6,250
Balance at December 31, 1997 18,750 18,750

2.4. Warrants
The Company has issued a total of 1,900,000 option rights in the form of warrants, entitling warrant holders to subscribe for one
share for every ten warrants up to May 31, 2000. Following the June 1997 capital increase, the exercise price of the warrants was
reduced from CHF 100 to CHF 83,10.

3 Guarantees
3.1 Bank guarantees

The Company guarantees a CHF 10,000,000 (1996: CHF 5,000,000) bank credit line on behalf of its subsidiaries.
3.2 Guarantee for the convertible bonds

On October 28, 1997, ENR Finance Ltd issued, at par value, 3 3/4% convertible bonds for CHF 60,000,000, October 28, 2002. Each
bond of CHF 5,000 nominal is convertible into 20 bearer shares of ENR Eastern Natural Resources SA of CHF 50 nominal each.
These bonds have been unconditionally and irrevocably indemnified by the Company.

Notes to Financial Statements as of December 31, 1997



Net Assets NAV per share NAV per share Share price Warrant price
Date CHF CHF Fully diluted* CHF CHF

(in thousand) (adjusted) (adjusted) CHF (adjusted)

31.03.95 50,210 82.28 82.50 89.14 4.00
30.06.95 51,855 84.97 84.46 91.81 4.50
30.09.95 50,800 83.24 83.20 90.03 2.40
31.12.95 45,958 75.31 77.46 88.69 3.90
31.03.96 45,170 74.02 74.02 78.44 2.05
30.06.96 70,260 115.13 106.31 118.55 7.00
30.09.96 59,083 100.85 95.96 106.97 4.90
31.12.96 69,202 113.39 105.05 109.64 4.90
31.03.97 102,510 167.98 144.60 151.54 10.30
30.06.971) 162,998 217.33 190.20 154.00 11.80
30.09.97 190,937 254.58 219.92 192.50 13.50
31.10.97 170,257 227.01 197.92 168.00 11.55
30.11.97 143,543 191.39 169.50 164.75 10.85
31.12.97 149,752 199.67 176.11 155.00 11.95

* Fully diluted to reflect the exercise of the warrants
1) Capital increase of 250,000 shares, par value CHF 50, subscription price CHF 120 on June 30, 1997

PRICE INFORMATION

WARRANTS

The Company has issued a total of 1,9 million option rights in the form of Warrants, entitling Warrant holders to subscribe for

one Share for every ten Warrants held at a price of CHF 83,10 per share up to May 31, 2000.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS Hans-Jörg Rudloff Chairman
Robert Pennone Vice-Chairman
Jean-Paul Aeschimann Secretary
Martin Pestalozzi Member

INVESTMENT MANAGER NRM Natural Resources Management Ltd

INVESTMENT ADVISORS MC Trustco
Axiom Advisory Services SA
Vulcan Petroleum Ltd

CUSTODIAN ING Bank Eurasia A/O

ADMINISTRATOR Fidutec Fiduciary & Information Technology

AUDITORS Atag Ernst & Young

MANAGEMENT FEE 2% per annum of the average total stock market capitalisation

PERFORMANCE FEE 15% of the amount by which the share price increase exceeds
an annual return of 10% and 20% of the amount in excess of
an annual return of 20%

NAV PUBLICATION Finanz & Wirtschaft (twice a week)
The Financial Times (once a week)
Reuters : MCSY (daily)

INTERIM REPORT Available upon request at the Company

LISTING Swiss Exchange

TICKER SYMBOL Bloomberg: ENR SW • Reuters: ENRZ.S

SECURITY NUMBER Bearer Shares 347.166 • Warrants 347.167

The investment objective of the Company is to maximise the long term returns to share-

holders. The Investment Manager intends to achieve this by investing the Company's assets

in a diversified portfolio of securities of companies with substantial activities in the natural

resources industry in Russia and in other Newly Independant States (NIS), and within certain

limits, in debt instruments, physical commodities and privatisation vouchers.

• Organisation

• Investment
policy

• Publication 
Listing
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